

NO. 336964
COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

FILED

MAY 23 2016

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

PIROOZ MOHAMMADI

Appellant

v.

ATEFEH ABDOLAZIZ

Respondent

RESPONDENT's BRIEF

Jacquelyn High-Edward
WSBA #37065
Counsel for Respondent

Northwest Justice Project
1702 W. Broadway
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 324-9128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages Cited
I. INTRODUCTION -----	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE -----	1
III. ARGUMENT -----	12
A. THE MAHR IS A VALID CONTRACT WHERE THERE WAS MUTUAL ASSENT TO THE ESSENTIAL TERMS. -----	13
1. There Was Mutual Assent Where Evidence Establishes that Mr. Mohammadi's Testimony Regarding His Ability to Read and Write Turkish Conflicted and Where Evidence Establishes that He Chose Not to Consult with a Translator or Attorney Regarding the Terms of the Mahr. -----	14
2. The Terms of the Mahr Were Sufficiently Definite to Create Mutual Assent. -----	17
3. There Was Mutual Assent Because Evidence Established That Mr. Mohammadi's Testimony Regarding His Knowledge of the Mahr Was Contradictory and Self-Serving. -----	19
4. This Case is Distinguishable From <i>Obaidi</i> . -----	22
B. MR. MOHAMMADI CANNOT CLAIM DURESS BECAUSE MS. ABDOLAZIZ DI NOT ACT IN A WRONGFUL OR OPPRESSIVE MANNER. -----	24
C. A MAHR IS NOT AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY. -----	26

D.	THE MAHR IS NOT PROCEDURALLY OR SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE. -----	27
1.	The Amount of the Mahr Does Not Shock the Conscious. -----	27
2.	The Mahr Is Not Procedurally Unconscionable. -----	29
E.	THE DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS WAS FAIR AND EQUITABLE WHERE THE MAHR WAS MS. ABOLAZIZ'S SEPARATE PROPERTY. -----	30
IV.	CONCLUSION -----	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages Cited

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Marriage of Obaidi and Qayoum</i> , 154 Wn. App. 609, 614, 226 P.3d 787 (2010) <i>rev. denied</i> 169 Wn.2d 1024 (2010) -----	1, 2, 12, 13, 17, 22, 23, 31
<i>In re Marriage of Obaidi and Qayoum</i> 154 Wn. App. 609, 612, 226 P.3d 787 (2010) <i>rev. denied</i> 169 Wn.2d 1024 (2010) <i>citing Odatalla</i> , 355 N.J. Super at 311 -----	26
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 178, 94 P.3d (2004) -----	13
<i>Keystone Masonry, Inc. v. Garco Const., Inc.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 927, 933, 147 P.3d 610 (2002) -----	26
<i>PE Systems, LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 209, 289 P.3d 638 (2012) -----	13, 17
<i>Ramos v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 36, 40, 361 P.3d 165 (2015) <i>citing, Watson v. Dep't of Labor and Industries</i> , 133 Wn. App. 903, 138 P.3d 177 (2006) -----	19
<i>Retail Clerk's Health & Welfare Trues Funds. v. Shopland Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 944, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982) -----	24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 304, 253 P.3d 84 (2011) -----	18

Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
 107 Wn. App. 885, 897, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)
 rev. denied, 145 Wn.2d 1027 (2002)
 cert. denied, 537 U.S. 954 (2002) -----19, 27, 29

Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
 107 Wn. App. 885, 897, 28 P.3d 823 (2001)
 citing, *Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.*,
 86 Wn.2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975) -----29

Thompson v. Hanson,
 142 Wn. App. 53, 60, 174 P.3d 120 (2007)-----12

OTHER STATE CASES

Odatalla v. Odatalla,
 355 N.J. Super 305, 308, 810 A.2d 93 (2002) ----- 2, 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 26.09.080-----30

RCW 26.16.010-----30

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5(a)-----18
